GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 653
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 22/07/2022

ADVANCEMENT OF PADDY PROCUREMENT
653. SHRIP. WILSON :
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry has any response to the representation dated 21.06.2022 by the Hon’ble Chief Minister of the State of Tamil Nadu, requesting to advance paddy procurement from the month October 2022 to September 2022;

(b) whether the Ministry has taken any steps to ensure that Minimum Support Price (MSP) for Kharif marketing season will be announced before the commencement of sowing for the upcoming year; and

(©) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRINARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a): Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution received a letter dated
21.06.2022 of the Hon’ble Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu addressed to Hon’ble Prime Minister requesting to advance paddy procurement from the month October 2022 to September 2022. The Government of India vide letter dated 18.07.2022 has approved for advancement of procurement period of paddy in Tamil Nadu by one month i.e. from 01.09.2022 during Kharif Marketing
Season (KMS) 2022-23.

(b) & (¢): The Minimum Support Prices (MSPs) are announced well before the sowing season so that the farmers can take an informed decision for sowing a particular crop. The MSP of Kharif crops for marketing season 2022-23 has been announced on 08.06. 2022.
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